

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PARSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1834.

Chapter 124.

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of Pickerel.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if any person within three years from the passing of this Act, shall take or destroy any Pickerel in the Fifteen Mile Pond or Sibley Pond or any of the streams entering into or issuing out of either of said Ponds, in the towns of Canaan, Pittsfield and Hartland, in the County of Somerset, he Penalty for tak-ing Pickerel in shall forfeit and pay a fine of one dollar for every certain places. Pickerel so taken or destroyed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if any person shall set eel pots fish pots or nets; or erect any Penalty for set-ting eel-pots or wears in either of said Ponds, or any of the streams or nets in the above waters aforesaid, for the purpose of taking said fish waters aforesaid, for the purpose of taking said fish, or obstructing their passage in said waters, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of two dollars for every such offence.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That it shall Persons authorbe lawful for any person, finding any of the obstruc- ized to destroy any of the above tions aforesaid, placed or erected in either of said obstructions. Ponds, or any of the streams or waters thereof, to take up, pull down, or demolish the same. And all Penalties, how fines arising from the violation of this Act, may be recovered. recovered by action of debt, one moiety thereof to the use of said towns, and the other moiety thereof to the person who may sue therefor.

[Approved by the Governor, March 10, 1834.]

Chapter 125.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to regulate the Manufacture and Inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That for every town in this State in which

INSPECTION OF LIME.

Inspectors of Lime and Lime casks to be apcil.

To be sworn to ance of their duties and give of \$2000.

Their duties. 156, page 664page 68—chap. 305, page 145 chap, 438, page 281-chap. 396, page 247.

When to take effect.

Proviso.

stone lime is manufactured, there shall be appointed by the Governor with advice and consent of Counpointed by Gov- cil and by them removable at pleasure as many persons to be inspectors of lime and lime casks within their respective towns, as there may be necessary; who shall before they enter upon the duties of faithfulperform. the office, be sworn faithfully to perform the same according to the laws of this State, and shall give bonds in the sum bonds with sufficient sureties to the Treasurer of the county in which such Inspectors shall reside, for the faithful performance thereof, each in the sum of two thousand dollars to be approved by the County Commissioners for the county in which such town is situated.

Be it further enacted, That said SECT. 2. inspectors so appointed shall perform all the duties See vol. 1, chap. and be subject to all the liabilities provided for invol. 3, chap.236. spectors in the acts to which this is additional. in the manner provided by said acts; and each inspector appointed by virtue of this act, shall be paid by the manufacturer or owner of the lime so inspected, a sum not exceeding three dollars for each day he shall be employed in the inspection thereof and in that proportion for a less time.

> SECT. 3. Be it further cnacled, That this act shall have effect and be in force from and after the first day of July next, when so much of the acts to which this is additional as provides for the appointment of an inspector with the power of appointing deputies, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, shall be repealed and cease to be in force—*Provided*, That any inspector to be appointed by virtue of this act. may be appointed and qualified at any time from and after the passage thereof.

> > [Approved by the Governor, March 10, 1834.]